generator and backup power installation and service.

The Field Solutions segment provides inspection, land management, right-of-way, environmental compliance,
legislative affairs support and governmental regulatory compliance services primarily to the midstream sector,
including pipeline, utility and telecom companies and other owner/operators of infrastructure facilities throughout the
United States. The Field Solutions segment provides services to a cross-section of clients in the energy markets. As
the country attempts to shift its dependence on foreign energy to reliance on domestic sources, we anticipate that the
Field Solutions segment will have additional project opportunities.

The accounting policies of each of the segments are the same as those described in the summary of critical accounting
policies referenced in Note 2 above. The Company evaluates performance based on profit or loss from operations
before interest, income taxes and other income or loss, but after selling, general and administrative expenses
attributable to the reportable segments. Transactions between reportable segments are at market rates comparable to
terms available from unrelated parties.

For the three months ended
March 31, 2011

Engineering and
Construction Automation Field

Solutions All Other Consolidated

(dollars in thousands)

Revenue before eliminations $37,846 $17,903 $21,692 $— $77,441
Inter-segment eliminations (1 ) (190 ) — — (191 )
Revenue 37,845 17,713 21,692 — 77,250
Gross profit 3,182 880 1,659 — 5,721
SG&A 2,246 938 2,081 3,055 8,320
Operating income (loss) 936 (58 ) (422 ) (3,055 ) (2,599 )
Other expense (43 )
Interest expense (217 )
Tax benefit 886
Net loss $(1,973 )

For the three months ended March
31, 2010
(dollars in thousands)

Revenue before eliminations $33,198 $15,217 $19,591 $— $68,006
Inter-segment eliminations (22 ) — — — (22 )
Revenue 33,176 15,217 19,591 — 67,984
Gross profit 1,993 1,382 1,497 — 4,872
SG&A 2,589 957 735 3,102 7,383
Operating income (loss) (596 ) 425 762 (3,102 ) (2,511 )
Other expense (11 )
Interest expense (76 )
Tax benefit 1,060

Edgar Filing: ENGLOBAL CORP - Form 10-Q

14

Net loss $(1,538 )

10

Edgar Filing: ENGLOBAL CORP - Form 10-Q

15

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Total Assets by Segment As of March 31, 2011 As of December 31, 2010
(dollars in thousands)

Engineering and Construction $48,971 $53,333
Automation 25,606 24,883
Field Solutions 18,482 19,702
All Other 13,291 12,406
Consolidated $106,350 $110,324

NOTE 7 – FEDERAL AND STATE INCOME TAXES

The components of income tax benefit for the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010 were as follows: